

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Randall Yates
Counsel of Record
CROWE & DUNLEVY
222 North Detroit Avenue, Suite 600
Tulsa, OK 74120
(918) 592-9866
randall.yates@crowedunlevy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Determining St. Isidore’s State Actor Status Is Not Necessary to Affirm the Decision of the Oklahoma Supreme Court.....	5
A. Under the Establishment Clause, the Government Cannot Create Public Religious Institutions	5
B. The Oklahoma Statewide Virtual Charter School Board Formed St. Isidore as a Public Charter School.....	8
C. St. Isidore, a Public Charter School Formed Under the Oklahoma Public Charter School Act, Is a Religious Institution	12
D. St. Isidore’s Charter Violates the Establishment Clause	13
II. St. Isidore’s Religious Inculcation Is Fairly Attributable to the State.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	6
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	19
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	20
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	11, 14, 18
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	7
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	11, 14
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6, 8, 12
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	7
<i>Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	8, 13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Public Ed. and Religious Liberty</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	15, 19, 20
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	19
<i>Murdock v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	6
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	16, 19
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	7
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	11, 14
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7, 13
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	6, 7
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Okla. Const. art. I, § 5	9
Okla. Const. art. XIII, § 1	9
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5, 6

STATUTES

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 3-134(B)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1-106	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132(A)	8, 16
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132.1(A)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132.1(I).....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132.2(C)(1)	10, 16
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134(C)	8, 11
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134(I)(7)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136 (A)(9)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136(A)(5)	15, 18
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-137(H)(7).....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-142(A)	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-149.3(2)	16

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.2	1
----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CATHOLIC DOCTRINE

Code of Canon Law 801	12
Code of Canon Law 803, § 2	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, (11th ed. 2019).....	17
David French, <i>Oklahoma Breaches the Wall Between Church and State</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (June 8, 2023)	8
